

LOCKWOOD CO., INC. REORDER NO. 108128-0-72

of which amount \$12,000 is requested from GCCA, a projected state contribution of \$667, and applicant contribution of \$977. It is clearly understood that the applicant contribution, in this year, and in future years is not intended to be drawn from Douglas County levy funds or revenue sharing funds but that Douglas County's role in this grant application is purely as sponsor and fiscal agent. The application is for the period 1 October 1978 to 30 September 1979. After a complete review of this application and discussion on Douglas County's role in relationship to it, it was moved by Mr. Neis that we sign the application as an official unit of government authorized to sign and forward to GCCA for their review and potential approval. Motion seconded by Mr. Whitenight and carried.

Rev. Sher. app.
Supplemental funds
for Rape Services

The Board reviewed a special request for revenue sharing funds which has been filed with this Board by the Douglas County Rape Victim Support Service. Funds will be used to supplement their operation from 1 June 1978 to 31 December 1978. The total amount requested is \$1465.50 which will be used to provide minimum salaries, office supplies, social security, telephone, copying, and rent for their facilities during that time. After discussion on this proposal for a special allocation, it was moved by Mr. Neis that the allocation be approved in the amount of \$1465.50 from revenue sharing funds. This motion seconded by Mr. Whitenight and carried.

Pub. Works app.
App. plans of
Channel Change
Bridge #03.80N-12.05E

The Board noted receipt of communication from Kansas State Board of Agriculture, Division of Water Resources, granting approval of plans relating to proposed channel change along West Taub Creek, at a location in the Northwest Quarter (NW $\frac{1}{4}$) of Section 35, Township 14 South, Range 19 East, Douglas County, Kansas, for Bridge No. 03.80N-12.05E. The approved permit has been remitted to the public works department for their file.

Pub. Works app.
Change order for
Project #23 RS 150819
Grading

The Board noted receipt of correspondence from Robert A. Cook, P.E., Resident Engineer of the Kansas Department of Transportation with regard to Project No. 23 RS 508 (9) Grading. This correspondence forwards to this Board a proposed change order on the above referenced project which recommends an increase of 58 linear feet of 24" erosion pipe, an increase of 1.8 cubic yards Class A concrete, and an increase of 90 pounds of reinforcing steel. This change is recommended based on some problems of drainage which have been developed in the course of this project. It is recommended by Mr. Cook that the Board agree to this change which is in the net amount of \$2,000.20. This additional amount will be subject to the same ratio of federal and local funding as exists on the balance of the project. After discussion it was moved by Mr. Neis that this proposed change be approved, seconded by Mr. Whitenight, and carried.

No further business, the Board adjourned to meet on Monday, June 19, 1978.

ATTEST:

D. E. Mathia

D. E. Mathia

County Clerk

Peter A. Whitenight

Peter A. Whitenight

Chairman

June 19, 1978

The Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County met in regular adjourned session with two members of the Board present. Beverly Bradley was absent due to surgery.

Approved the minutes of the meeting of June 15, 1978.

Personnel: Term
Erna Sutton
Elizabeth Harper
Employment
Ellen Hess
Edna Baker
Beverly Hornsby
Jean C. Murphy

Douglas County Clerk Delbert Mathia reported a change in the employees serving as voter registration clerks. Two persons earlier included in that list are to be removed - Erna Sutton and Elizabeth Harper - and the following additions should be made: Ellen Hess, Edna Baker, and Beverly Hornsby all at the rate of \$2.75 per hour. After brief discussion it was moved by Mr. Neis that this recommended change be approved, seconded by Mr. Whitenight, and carried.

Donald Gordon, County Appraiser, appeared before the Board to recommend the employment of Jean C. Murphy as field appraiser at a salary of \$700 per month to be effective 17 July 1978. After discussion it was moved by Mr. Neis that this recommendation be approved, seconded by Mr. Whitenight, and carried.

Personnel: Sal. Inc.
Murlin Cook

The Board reviewed a recommendation from Mr. P. Philip Barnhouse, Treasurer of the Santa Fe Trail Historical Society, which recommends a salary increase for the custodian Mr. Murlin Cook. This increase from \$25 per month to \$30 per month effective 1 July 1978 has been recommended by their Board and general membership. After brief discussion it was moved by Mr. Neis that this recommendation be approved and that Mr. Earl Wilson be instructed that he make this change for Mr. Murlin Cook, seconded by Mr. Whitenight, and carried.

Comp. Plan: app.
Proj. 99.3%
Completed

The Board noted receipt of a monthly progress report on the development of the Douglas County Comprehensive Plan. It is indicated by the consultant Ron Jones & Associates that the project is 99.3% completed overall and that this month charges are due in the amount of \$287.50 and the report is forwarded to the Board by Roger Hedrick, director of planning, with the recommendation that the project appears to be progressing satisfactorily and that the payment in the amount of \$287.50 be approved. After review of this progress report it was moved by Mr. Neis that the recommended payment of \$287.50 be approved and paid from revenue sharing funds, seconded by Mr. Whitenight, and carried.